•The Company corrected the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows to reclassify funds released fromescrow which related to the sale of business units from operating activities to investing activities.

As a result of the errors described above the Company concluded that the financial statements for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2014 were materially misstated. The condensed consolidated statement of operations,
condensed consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statement of stockholders' equity and consolidated statement of
cash flows as well as the corresponding Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated
to reflect the correction of the aforementioned errors.

8

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

Table of Contents
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—CONTINUED
(UNAUDITED)

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the amounts previously reported to the restated amounts for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2014:
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014

As
Reported AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Reported AdjustmentsAsRestated

NET REVENUE $179,433 $ 3,856 $183,289 $319,373 $ 3,856 $323,229
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of revenue 158,639 2,856 161,495 282,606 2,856 285,462
Selling, general and administrative 20,246 3,210 23,456 40,482 2,674 43,156
Depreciation and amortization 921 — 921 1,475 — 1,475
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets (448 ) 445 (3 ) (81 ) — (81 )
Asset impairment expense — — — — — —
Total operating expenses 179,358 6,511 185,869 324,482 5,530 330,012
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 75 (2,655 ) (2,580 ) (5,109 ) (1,674 ) (6,783 )
INTEREST EXPENSE (2,103 ) — (2,103 ) (3,116 ) — (3,116 )
AMORTIZATION OF DEBT
DISCOUNT (805 ) — (805 ) (1,381 ) — (1,381 )

LOSS ON EARLY EXTINGUISHMENT
OR RESTRUCTURING OF DEBT (6,947 ) — (6,947 ) (6,947 ) — (6,947 )

GAIN FROM CONTINGENT VALUE
RIGHTS VALUATION — — — — — —

INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER
EXPENSE, net (1,092 ) 1,121 29 524 — 524

FOREIGN CURRENCY
TRANSACTION GAIN (LOSS) 170 — 170 573 — 573

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES AND INCOME (LOSS) FROM
EQUITY INVESTEES

(10,702 ) (1,534 ) (12,236 ) (15,456 ) (1,674 ) (17,130 )

INCOME (LOSS) FROM EQUITY
INVESTEES (288 ) (191 ) (479 ) (288 ) (191 ) (479 )

INCOME TAX (EXPENSE) BENEFIT (4,515 ) 208 (4,307 ) (6,470 ) — (6,470 )
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (15,505 ) (1,517 ) (17,022 ) (22,214 ) (1,865 ) (24,079 )

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, net of
tax

(106 ) — (106 ) (62 ) — (62 )

GAIN (LOSS) FROM SALE OF
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, net of
tax

663 — 663 (121 ) — (121 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) (14,948 ) (1,517 ) (16,465 ) (22,397 ) (1,865 ) (24,262 )
(931 ) — (931 ) (1,990 ) — (1,990 )

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Less: Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest
NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS,
INC.

(15,879 ) (1,517 ) (17,396 ) (24,387 ) (1,865 ) (26,252 )

Less: Preferred stock dividends and
accretion 1,004 — 1,004 1,204 — 1,204

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCK AND PARTICIPATING
PREFERRED STOCKHOLDERS

$(16,883 ) $ (1,517 ) $(18,400 ) $(25,591 ) $ (1,865 ) $(27,456 )

BASIC INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE:
Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.75 ) $ (0.07 ) $(0.82 ) $(1.38 ) $ (0.11 ) $(1.49 )

Income (loss) from discontinued
operations — — — — — —

Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued
operations 0.03 — 0.03 (0.01 ) — (0.01 )

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS,
INC.

$(0.72 ) $ (0.07 ) $(0.79 ) $(1.39 ) $ (0.11 ) $(1.50 )

DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE:
Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(0.75 ) $ (0.07 ) $(0.82 ) $(1.38 ) $ (0.11 ) $(1.49 )

Income (loss) from discontinued
operations — — — — — —

Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued
operations 0.03 — 0.03 (0.01 ) — (0.01 )

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS,
INC.

$(0.72 ) $ (0.07 ) $(0.79 ) $(1.39 ) $ (0.11 ) $(1.50 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING

9

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Table of Contents
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—CONTINUED
(UNAUDITED)

Basic 23,372 23,372 23,372 18,348 18,348 18,348
Diluted 23,372 23,372 23,372 18,348 18,348 18,348
AMOUNTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS OF HC2
HOLDINGS, INC.
Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $(17,440 ) $(1,517 ) $(18,957 ) $(25,408 ) $(1,865 ) $(27,273 )

Income (loss) from discontinued operations(106 ) — (106 ) (62 ) — (62 )
Gain (loss) from sale of discontinued
operations 663 — 663 (121 ) — (121 )

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO HC2 HOLDINGS, INC. $(16,883 ) $(1,517 ) $(18,400 ) $(25,591 ) $(1,865 ) $(27,456 )

HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014

As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

As
Reported Adjustments AsRestated

NET INCOME (LOSS) $(14,948 ) $ (1,517 ) $(16,465 ) $(22,397 ) $(1,865 ) $(24,262 )
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (21 ) 888 867 (155 ) 888 733
Unrealized gain (loss) on
available-for-sale securities (1,655 ) — (1,655 ) (1,655 ) — (1,655 )

Less: Other comprehensive (income)
attributable to the noncontrolling interest $(931 ) — (931 ) (1,990 ) — (1,990 )

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO HC2 HOLDINGS,
INC.

$(17,555 ) $ (629 ) $(18,184 ) $(26,197 ) $(977 ) $(27,174 )

HC2 HOLDING, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of September 30, 2014

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $111,739 $— $111,739
Short-term investments 3,253 — 3,253
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts
receivable of $4,639 and $2,476 at September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, respectively)

170,516 54 170,570

Costs and recognized earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 26,604 — 26,604

Inventories 23,894 — 23,894
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 23,693 13,222 36,915

10

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents
HC2 HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—CONTINUED
(UNAUDITED)

Assets held for sale 3,865 — 3,865
Total current assets 363,564 13,276 376,840
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 47,350 (5,450 ) 41,900
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT—Net 239,562 (4,954 ) 234,608
GOODWILL 35,513 (3,636 ) 31,877
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS—Net 21,161 2,761 23,922
OTHER ASSETS 22,721 — 22,721
TOTAL ASSETS $729,871 $1,997 $731,868
LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $55,811 — $55,811
Accrued interconnection costs 9,969 — 9,969
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 15,385 — 15,385
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 49,394 8,506 57,900
Billings in excess of costs and recognized earnings on uncompleted
contracts 58,403 4,700 63,103

Accrued income taxes 302 — 302
Accrued interest 578 — 578
Current portion of long-term debt 22,408 — 22,408
Liabilities held for sale — — —
Total current liabilities 212,250 13,206 225,456
LONG-TERM DEBT 290,394 — 290,394
PENSION LIABILITY 46,172 187 46,359
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY 12,363 (304 ) 12,059
OTHER LIABILITIES 1,726 (694 ) 1,032
Total liabilities 562,905 12,395 575,300
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (See Note 11)
TEMPORARY EQUITY (See Note 14)
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value—20,000,000 shares authorized;
Series A—30,000 and 0 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively; Series
A-1—11,000 and 0 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively

39,524 — 39,524

Redeemable non-controlling interest — 4,062 4,062
Total temporary equity 39,524 4,062 43,586
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.001 par value—80,000,000 shares authorized;
23,689,816 and 14,257,545 shares issued and 23,658,190 and
14,225,919 shares outstanding at September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, respectively

24 — 24

Additional paid-in capital 134,748 (3,276 ) 131,472
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (54,160 ) (1,865 ) (56,025 )
Treasury stock, at cost—31,626 shares at September 30, 2014 and
December 31, 2013, respectively (378 ) — (378 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15,862 ) 888 (14,974 )
64,372 (4,253 ) 60,119

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Total HC2 Holdings, Inc. stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling
interest
Non-controlling interest 63,070 (10,207 )

Edgar Filing: HC2 Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

23